STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE

Date and Time:- Thursday 11 September 2025 at 2.00 p.m.

Venue:- Rotherham Town Hall, The Crofts, Moorgate Street,
Rotherham. S60 2TH

Membership:- Councillors Clarke (Chair), Lelliott (Vice-Chair), Beck,
T. Collingham, Hall, Harper, Keenan and Monk.

Independent Co-optees:- Mrs. A. Bingham, Mr. P. Edler
and Mrs. K. Penney.

Independent Persons:- Mr. P. Beavers and Mr. D. Roper-
Newman.

The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and there are
reports attached which give more details.

Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the
meeting.
AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence
To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend today’s
meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on
the agenda.
3. Exclusion of Press and Public
To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting
during consideration of any part of the agenda.
4, Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th June, 2025 (Pages 3 - 7)
To consider and approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12t

June, 2025 as a true and correct record of the proceedings and signed by the
Chatr.



5. Appointment of Parish Council Members to the Standards and Ethics
Committee (Pages 9 - 11)

To consider the appointment of Parish Council Members to the Standards and
Ethics Committee following a ballot by the YLCA (Yorkshire Local Council
Association).

6. Review of Members' Register of Interests
To receive a verbal update on the current status of Members’ Registers of
Interest.

7. LGA's Debate Not Hate Campaign (Pages 13 - 77)
A consider the objectives of and the resources available to the Council and
Members through the LGA’s Debate Not Hate Campaign.

8. A Review of Concerns Raised Pursuant to the Whistleblowing Policy
(Pages 79 - 86)
To give consideration to a report regarding concerns raised pursuant to the
Whistleblowing Policy and the actions taken to address these matters.

9. Review of Complaints (Pages 87 - 94)
To give consideration to a report updating the Committee on the Complaints
received against Members of the Council, and Town and Parish Councillors
alleging a breach of the Code of Conduct.

10. Urgent Business

To determine any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered
as a matter of urgency.

The next meeting of the Standards and Ethics Committee will
be held on Thursday 13 November 2025

commencing at 2.00 p.m.

in Rotherham Town Hall.
JOHN EDWARDS,

Chief Executive.



Page 3 Agenda ltem 4

STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 12/06/25

STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE
12th June, 2025

Present:- Councillor Clarke (in the Chair); Councillors T. Collingham, Hall, Harper,
Keenan, Monk along with Mrs. M. Carroll (Parish Council Representative) and also
Mrs. A. Bingham and Mrs. K. Penney (Independent Members).

Also in attendance were Mr. P. Beavers and Mr. D. Roper-Newman (Independent
Persons).

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beck and Lelliott.
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
2. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

Resolved:- That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for (Minute Nos.
8 and 9 (Whistleblowing and Complaints) on the grounds that the
appendices to those reports involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the
Local Government Act 1972.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 13TH MARCH,
2025
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13t

March, 2025 were approved as a true and correct record of the
proceedings.

4. REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT

Consideration was given to the report
[...]
harassment and intimidation. Town and Parish
Councils were encouraged to sign up enabling them to demonstrate their
commitment to addressing poor behaviour and fostering positive changes
that supported civil and respectful conduct. Whilst some in Rotherham
had signed up to the Pledge there were many who had not.

The Committee wished to see standards of behaviour improve across
Town and Parish Councils and sought assurance that relevant training
was offered and undertaken and serious consideration was given to the
adoption of the Civility and Respect Pledge. It was suggested that a
friendly reminder via Clerks was circulated.

Resolved:- (1) That following a review of the Code of Conduct no
amendments were suggested.

(2) That the Monitoring Officer contact all the Parish Clerks to highlight
the importance of signing up the National Association of Local Council's
Civility and Respect Pledge to eradicate bullying, harassment and
intimidation in the Town and Parish Council sector.

5. CIVILITY IN PUBLIC LIFE
Consideration was given to a report by the Deputy Monitoring Officer

which set out the objectives of and the resources available to Members
through the LGA’s Civility in Public Life campaign.



Page 5
STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 12/06/25

The LGA’s Civility in Public Life campaign started at the time of the
Committee on Standards in Public Life report into Ethical Standards in
Local Government. One of the main focuses initially for the campaign was
to provide a Model Code of Conduct as a direct response to one of the
recommendations of the Committee on Standards in Public Life report.

Due to the type and nature of the complaints received by the Council it
was felt timely and appropriate to provide a reminder to members of this
Committee, as to the ambit and content of the Civility in Public Life
campaign and the resources available therein. It was, therefore, proposed
that a summary of the resources available through the Civility in Public
Life campaign be provided to all locally elected Members to assist in their
role as councillor, in particular around standards and conduct.

In light of the Council and the Standards and Ethics Committee having a
statutory duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct, it was
suggested the Monitoring Officer circulate the materials referred to within
this report as this could only contribute to the promotion and maintenance
of high standards of conduct.

The Committee welcomed any opportunity to uphold and promote the
high standards of conduct and as such suggested details also be included
in the Members’ Newsletter as well as details circulated to all Town and
Parish Clerks. If possible links on the website should be provided in the
Standards and Ethics area, along with any induction materials or
correspondence provided where new local councillors are elected.

Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and the contents noted.

(2) That the Monitoring Officer circulate to Borough members a summary
of the resources available as set out in this report via the Members
newsletter and provide the same information to Town and Parish Councils
via Clerks.

RESPECT AND CIVILITY PLEDGE

Consideration was given to a verbal update by the Deputy Monitoring
Officer which outlined the project by the National Association of Local
Councils. The Civility and Respect Pledge was for Town and Parish
Councils to sign up to and help tackle poor behaviour and promote culture
change.

Town and Parish Councils were encouraged to sign up and once
completed, would receive support and access to various resources. By
signing the Pledge, Town and Parish Councils agreed they would treat
councillors, clerks, employees, members of the public and representatives
of partner organisations and volunteers with civility and respect in their
roles.



Page 6
STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 12/06/25

To date only thirteen Town and Parish Councils in Rotherham had signed
up to the Pledge (46%). Whilst training was voluntary it would be good
practice if information was again circulated to Town and Parish Councils
encouraging them to sign up and the benefits of doing so outlined.

Resolved:- (1) That the update be received and the contents noted.

(2) That details and a link be again circulated to Town and Parish Council
Clerks.

7. MEMBERSHIP OF THE STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE

Further to Minute No. 29 of the meeting of the Standards and Ethics
Committee held on 13" March, 2025 the Deputy Monitoring Officer
provided an update on mechanism for selecting nominees for the Town
and Parish Councils through the Yorkshire Local Councils Association.
This process was ongoing so an update report would be provided to the
next meeting.

In respect of the two vacant Independent Members of the Committee
these positions would be advertised in due course.

Resolved:- That the update on the membership be received and noted.

8. A REVIEW OF CONCERNS RAISED PURSUANT TO THE
WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY

Consideration was given to the report and appendix presented by the
Deputy Monitoring Officer, which provided an overview of the
Whistleblowing cases which have been received over the past year.

Particular reference was made to the appendix to the report which set out
clearly the description of the concerns received and action taken.

Resolved:- That the Whistleblowing concerns raised over the previous
year and the actions taken to address these matters be noted.

9. REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS

Consideration was given to the report presented by the Deputy Monitoring
Officer, detailing the progress with the handling of complaints relating to
breaches of the Council’'s Code of Conduct for Members and Town and
Parish Councillors. The report listed the current cases of complaint and
the action being taken in respect of each one.

Reference was made to each related case and recommended
outcomes/actions identified were highlighted and any questions
answered.

Resolved:- That the report be received and the contents noted.



10.

Page 7
STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 12/06/25

URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair advised that there were no urgent items of business requiring
the Committee’s consideration.



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda ltem 5

Public Report
Standards and Ethics Committee

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
Standards and Ethics Committee - 11 September 2025

Report Title
Standards and Ethics Committee - Appointment of Parish Council members to the
Standards and Ethics Committee

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?
No

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
N/A

Report Author(s)

Stuart Fletcher, Service Manager (Commercial and Property)
01709 823523

stuart.fletcher@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
Borough-Wide

Report Summary

A report recommending the appointment of Parish Council Members to the
Standards and Ethics Committee following a ballot by the YLCA (Yorkshire Local
Council Association)

Recommendations

That the Committee:

1) Recommends to Council the appointment of Clir Lisa Gibbins, Clir Tony Griffin
and ClIr Mark Senior as co-opted Parish Council members of the Standards
and Ethics Committee until the Annual General Meeting of the Council in
2029.

2) Records its formal thanks to outgoing Parish Council Members Alan Buckley,
Richard Swann and Monica Carroll for their service and contribution to the
Standards and Ethics Committee.

List of Appendices Included

None

Background Papers
None

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel

Page 1 of 3



None

Page 10

Council Approval Required

Yes

Exempt from the Press and Public

No

Standards and Ethics Committee - Appointment of Parish Council members to
the Standards and Ethics Committee

1.2

1.3

Background

The Standard and Ethics Committee comprises eight borough councillors,
three Parish Councillors and five independent members. Three Parish Council
members, Richard Swann, Monica Carroll and Alan Buckley were appointed
to the Standards and Ethics Committee at the annual Council meeting in May
2021. ClIr Buckley recently resigned from the Committee.

A ballot for new Parish Council members is undertaken in order to determine
candidates to fill these roles. As such a ballot for new Parish Council
members has been undertaken by the YLCA (Yorkshire Local Council
Association) and the successful nominees were as follows:

Clir Mark Senior (Thrybergh)
Clir Tony Griffin (Whiston)
ClIr Lisa Gibbins (Wales)

The Committee will no doubt wish to extend its thanks to Parish Councillors
Alan Buckley, Richard Swann and Monica Carroll for their service and
contribution to the Standards and Ethics Committee.

Key Issues

The key issues are set out above.

Options considered and recommended proposal

Recommended proposals are set out above.

Consultation on proposal

All Parish and Town Councils were consulted and involved in the ballot
undertaken by the YLCA.

Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision

The appointments will be recommended to and considered at the next full
Council meeting.

Financial and Procurement Advice and Implications

Page 2 of 3



6.1

7.1

10.

11.

12.

13.

Page 11

None

Legal Advice and Implications

The Council and the Standards and Ethics Committee have a statutory duty to
promote and maintain high standards of conduct. Parish Council members are
an important part of the Committee and provide valuable insight and
contribution to the work undertaken by the Committee.

Human Resources Advice and Implications

None

Implications for Children and Young People and Vulnerable Adults
None

Equalities and Human Rights Advice and Implications

None

Implications for Partners

None

Risks and Mitigation

None

Accountable Officer(s)
Bal Nahal, Head of Legal Services

Report Author: Stuart Fletcher, Service Manager (Commercial and Property)
01709 823523 - stuart.fletcher@rotherham.gov.uk
This report is published on the Council's website.

Page 3 of 3


https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories=

Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13 Agenda ltem 7

Public Report
Standards and Ethics Committee

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
Standards and Ethics Committee — 11 September 2025

Report Title
Standards and Ethics Committee — Debate not Hate.

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?
No

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
N/A

Report Author(s)

Stuart Fletcher, Service Manager (Commercial and Property)
01709 823523

stuart.fletcher@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
Borough-Wide

Report Summary
A report setting out the objectives of and the resources available to the Council and
members through the LGA’s Debate not Hate campaign.

Recommendations
1. That the Committee notes the content of the report.

2. That the Committee requests that individual councillors sign up to the public
statement referred to at paragraph 2.3 of the report, and considers whether to
recommend to Council the adoption of a Motion in the same terms.

3. That the Committee establish a Working Group to undertake the LGA self-
assessment and report back to the Committee with it’s findings and
recommendations.

List of Appendices Included
Appendix 1

Background Papers
None

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
None

Council Approval Required
No

Page 1 of 5



Page 14

Exempt from the Press and Public

No

Standards and Ethics Committee — Debate not Hate

1.
11

1.2

2.2

Background

The Debate Not Hate campaign, launched by the Local Government
Association (LGA), responds to the growing concern over abuse and
intimidation faced by councillors across the UK. 7 in 10 councillors reported
experiencing abuse or intimidation in the past year and over half were victims
of misinformation. Clearly this has the potential to threaten local democracy
and deter individuals from standing for election.

The campaign is part of the LGA’s broader Civility in Public Life programme a
report about which was brought to the last Standards and Ethics Committee
meeting. The Debate not hate Campaign aims to raise public awareness of
the role councillors play in their communities and encourage healthy and
respectful debate in political and public discourse. It further seeks to improve
responses and support mechanisms for councillors facing abuse and
intimidation. Also as part of the campaign the LGA will lobby for legislative
changes, including protections around councillors’ personal information and
stronger enforcement against abuse. The rationale and objectives of the
LGA’s Debate not hate campaign are fully set out at Debate Not Hate | Local
Government Association.

Key Issues

The LGA has recently published its latest Debate not Hate survey of
councillors. The Key Findings from the 2025 Survey were that 70% of
councillors experienced abuse or intimidation and over 50% were targeted by
misinformation campaigns. Further it was found that abuse is increasingly
online, but also occurs in person and through correspondence. It was found
that the impact of this abuse can include mental health strain, reduced civic
engagement, and withdrawal from public life. A full copy of the Survey is at
Appendix 1 and can be accessed at Debate Not Hate: Survey of councillors
2025 | Local Government Association

The Debate Not Hate campaign is built around a set of strategic objectives
designed to protect local democracy, support councillors, and foster a culture
of respectful political discourse. The campaign’s objectives include:

2.2.1. Raising Public Awareness of the Role of Councillors

The campaign intends to promote understanding of the vital work councillors
do in representing their communities and highlight the challenges councillors
face, including the increasing levels of abuse and intimidation. The campaign
also sets out to encourage public respect and appreciation for elected
officials, regardless of political affiliation.

Page 2 of 5


https://www.local.gov.uk/about/campaigns/debate-not-hate
https://www.local.gov.uk/about/campaigns/debate-not-hate
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/debate-not-hate-survey-councillors-2025
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/debate-not-hate-survey-councillors-2025

2.3

Page 15

2.2.2. Encouraging Healthy and Respectful Debate

The campaign reinforces the principle that disagreement is a healthy part of
democracy, but abuse is not. It will promote standards of civility in public
discourse, both online and offline and support initiatives that foster
constructive engagement between councillors and constituents.

2.2.3. Improving Support for Councillors Facing Abuse

The campaign provides councils with tools and guidance to assess and
improve their support systems, by amongst other things encouraging the
adoption of risk assessments, safety protocols, and mental health support for
councillors. It also shares best practices and case studies to help councils
respond effectively to incidents of abuse.

2.2.4. Lobbying for Legislative and Policy Change

The LGA will advocate for changes in legislation to better protect councillors,
such as restricting the publication of councillors’ home addresses and
strengthening laws around harassment and online abuse. Further it will work
with national government, police, and social media platforms to improve
enforcement and accountability.

2.2.5. Empowering Councils and Councillors to take action

The intention of the campaign is to equip Councils with campaign toolkits,
including social media assets, posters, and template letters. Further it
provides self-assessment tools to evaluate current practices and encourage
councillors and Councils to sign a public statement and publicly commit to
tackling abuse. Further the campaign’s work will try to assist with promoting
cross-party collaboration to uphold shared values of respect and civility.

2.2.6. Building a Culture of Safety and Inclusion in Local Politics

The campaign also seeks to ensure that individuals from all backgrounds feel
safe and welcome to stand for election and looks to address the
disproportionate impact of abuse on underrepresented groups, including
women, ethnic minorities, and younger councillors. This in itself will lead to
fostering a more inclusive political environment where diverse voices can
thrive.

As referred to above as part of the campaign, the LGA is asking that
Councillors and Councils sign up to the “Public Statement” below. Individual
Councillors can sign up at Debate Not Hate — sign our public statement |
Local Government Association and if the Committee considered it appropriate
for the Council to consider signing up to this statement by means of a Motion
at full Council, it could make that Recommendation.

"The intimidation and abuse of councillors, in person or otherwise,
undermines democracy; it can prevent elected members from representing
the communities they serve, deter individuals from standing for election, and
undermine public trust in democratic processes.

Page 3 0of 5


https://www.local.gov.uk/about/campaigns/debate-not-hate/debate-not-hate-sign-our-public-statement
https://www.local.gov.uk/about/campaigns/debate-not-hate/debate-not-hate-sign-our-public-statement

2.4

2.5

Page 16

Seven in 10 councillors reported experiencing abuse and intimidation over the
last 12 months and councillors reported feeling that abuse is becoming more
common and increasing in severity.

Debating and disagreeing with one another has always been, and will
continue to be, a healthy part of democracy. However, the right engagement
matters and abuse and intimidation crosses the line into dangerous territory
and has no place in politics.

We are calling on local government leaders, the Government and relevant
partners, like the police, political parties and social media companies to come
together through a government convened working group to produce and
implement an action plan that addresses the abuse and intimidation of elected
members and candidates and ensures their safety while they fulfil their
democratic roles.”

As part of the campaign the LGA has developed a suite of resources to
support councils and councillors including a Campaign Toolkit, which can be
accessed at Debate Not Hate: Campaign toolkit | Local Government
Association. This toolkit provides guidance on promoting civility and
responding to abuse through publicizing involvement with and support for the
Debate not Hate campaign.

Further the campaign provides a Self-Assessment Toolkit to help councils
evaluate practices and identify improvements. Although a number of the
suggested practices are in place at the Council, it is recommended that the
Committee establish a Working Group to systematically work through the self-
assessment and ensure that any possible improvements are implemented.
The campaign also provides a number of publications and other resources for
Councillors, which it is suggested are considered as part of the Working
Group and where appropriate circulated to members.

Options considered and recommended proposal

The only other option to the recommendations is that the Committee does not
become involved with Debate not Hate campaign. This is not recommended
as it would miss the opportunity for the Council to improve its systems in
supporting councillors and demonstrating that it embraces the aims and
objectives of the Debate not hate campaign.

Consultation on proposal

N/A

Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision.

N/A

Financial and Procurement Advice and Implications

Page 4 of 5


https://www.local.gov.uk/about/campaigns/debate-not-hate/debate-not-hate-campaign-toolkit
https://www.local.gov.uk/about/campaigns/debate-not-hate/debate-not-hate-campaign-toolkit

Page 17

6.1  The officer time in dealing with this issue is met within existing Legal Services
resources.

7. Legal Advice and Implicati
[...]
onally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th June, 2025
	5 Appointment of Parish Council Members to the Standards and Ethics Committee
	7 LGA's Debate Not Hate Campaign
	Debate Not Hate survery research report  2025 final
	Debate Not Hate
	Summary
	Background
	Key findings

	Introduction
	Methodology
	Debate Not Hate Survey 2025
	Councillor profiling
	Feeling at risk as a councillor
	Support from the local authority

	Abuse and intimidation during campaign periods
	Differences by role

	Abuse and intimidation over the last 12 months
	Channels of abuse or intimidation
	Changes over the past 12 months

	Involvement of the police
	Police response

	Forms of abuse or intimidation
	Protected characteristics
	Home modifications
	Protection measures and support
	Standing at the next local elections
	Demographics
	Sex
	Gender identity
	Age group
	Ethnicity
	Sexual orientation
	Long-term physical or mental health conditions/illnesses

	Further comments

	Annex A: Questionnaire



	8 A Review of Concerns Raised Pursuant to the Whistleblowing Policy
	Exempt App Whistleblowing Schedule - Sept 25 Final

	9 Review of Complaints
	Exempt App SEC Complaints - Sept 2025  Final






Minutes of the meeting


 STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 11/09/25  
 

STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
11th September, 2025 

 
 
Present:-  Councillor Clarke (in the Chair); Councillors Beck, Harper, Keenan, Lelliott 
and also Mrs. A. Bingham (Independent Member). 
 
Also in attendance was Mr. P. Beavers (Independent Person). 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T. Collingham, Hall, Monk, 
Mrs. K. Penney (Independent Member) and Mr. D. Roper-Newman (Independent 
Person). 
 
 
11.  

  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12.  
  
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for (Minute Nos. 
17 and 18 (Whistleblowing and Complaints) on the grounds that the 
appendices to those reports involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

13.  
  
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12TH JUNE, 2025  
 

 Resolved:-   That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th June, 
2025 were approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings.  
 

14.  
  
APPOINTMENT OF PARISH COUNCIL MEMBERS TO THE 
STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer which recommended the appointment of Parish Council Members 
to the Standards and Ethics Committee following a ballot by the YLCA 
(Yorkshire Local Council Association). 
 
These positions contributed to the Standard and Ethics Committee which 
comprised eight Borough Councillors, three Parish Councillors and five 
Independent Members.  
 
As a result of the three  Parish Council Members, Alan Buckley, Richard 
Swann and Monica Carroll, respectively standing down, resigning and the 
expiry of their term of office, a ballot for new Parish Council members was 
undertaken in order to determine candidates to fill these roles. As such a 
ballot for new Parish Council Members had been undertaken by the YLCA 
(Yorkshire Local Council Association) and the successful nominees were 



STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 11/09/25 
 

Councillor Lisa Gibbins, Councillor Tony Griffin and Councillor Mark 
Senior. 
 
Resolved:- (1)  That Council confirm the appointment of Councillor Lisa 
Gibbins, Councillor Tony Griffin and Councillor Mark Senior as co-opted 
Parish Council Members of the Standards and Ethics Committee until the 
Annual General Meeting of the Council in 2029.  
 
(2)   That formal thanks be recorded to the outgoing Parish Council 
Members, Alan Buckley, Monica Carroll and Richard Swann for their 
service and contribution to the Standards and Ethics Committee.  
 

15.  
  
REVIEW OF MEMBERS' REGISTER OF INTERESTS  
 

 The Deputy Monitoring Officer outlined the need for Members to regularly 
review and update their Register of Interests.  
 
A recent review of Members’ Registers of Interests confirmed the vast 
majority had been completed over the past year (if updates were 
required), and appeared to be compliant, with no  concerns to report. 
 
It was noted that some Town and Parish Councils did not have a full set of 
Register of Interests published on their websites and that a reminder had 
been issued to Parish and Town Council Clerks reiterating the importance 
for councillors to complete and have their Register of Interests published 
on the relevant website.  
 
Members would be reminded regularly via the Members’ Bulletin on the 
need to periodically check their own personal register and update it 
accordingly. 
 
A more formal audit of Parish and Town Council Register of Interests 
would be undertaken, with findings to be reported back to the Committee 
in the New Year. 
 
Resolved:-  (1) That a reminder be included in the Members’ Bulletin by 
the Monitoring Officer to act as a prompt for Members to regularly review 
their Register of Interests and update accordingly. 
 
(2) That the findings from the detailed audit on Parish and Town Council 
Register of Interests be reported back to the Standards and Ethics 
Committee in the New Year.  
 

16.  
  
LGA'S DEBATE NOT HATE CAMPAIGN  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer which set out the objectives of and the resources available to the 
Council and Members through the Local Government Association’s (LGA) 
Debate Not Hate Campaign.   
 



 STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 11/09/25  
 

The LGA recently published its latest Debate Not Hate survey, which 
revealed that 70% of Councillors had experienced abuse or intimidation, 
and over 50% had been targeted by misinformation campaigns. The 
findings also showed a rise in online abuse. The impact of such abuse 
included mental health strain, reduced civic engagement, and withdrawal 
from public life. 
 
The Debate Not Hate Campaign, has been built around a set of strategic 
objectives designed to protect local democracy, support Councillors and 
foster a culture of respectful political discourse. The Campaign’s 
objectives included:- 
 

• Raising Public Awareness of the Role of Councillors. 

• Encouraging Healthy and Respectful Debate. 

• Improving Support for Councillors Facing Abuse. 

• Lobbying for Legislative and Policy Change. 

• Empowering Councils and Councillors to take action. 

• Building a Culture of Safety and Inclusion in Local Politics. 
 
As part of the LGA’s ‘Debate Not Hate’ campaign, Councillors and 
Councils would be invited to sign the associated Public Statement. The 
Committee was also asked to consider whether it would be appropriate for 
the Council to formally support the statement, as outlined in the report, by 
means of a Motion at Full Council. 
 
The Committee confirmed that they were supportive of the approach to 
invite Councillors to sign the Public Statement, with communication to be 
issued via the Members’ Bulletin. They also expressed support for 
recommending the adoption of a Motion in the same terms to Council. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the campaign’s Self-Assessment 
Toolkit, which was designed to help councils evaluate existing practices 
and identify areas for improvement. Views were sought on a proposal to 
establish a Working Group to systematically work through the self-
assessment, explore opportunities to enhance council procedures, and 
recommend any necessary changes. 
 
The Committee’s views were also sought on where additional guidance or 
support might be needed, which the Working Group could prioritise in the 
initial phase of its work. 
 
The Committee expressed concern about the upward trajectory of online 
abuse and the difficulties in identifying its source or perpetrators. 
Additional concerns were raised about the growing use of AI and its 
potential to negatively impact democratic processes. 
 
Whilst it was acknowledged that the Committee did not hold significant 
sanctioning powers, it was recognised that it could nonetheless play a 
valuable role in identifying and recommending appropriate measures to 
support improvement in areas requiring attention. 



STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 11/09/25 
 

 
Discussion ensued regarding the arrangements for the Working Group, 
including membership, and the anticipated frequency of meetings. It was 
suggested that an email be issued via the Clerk to Committee Members 
inviting expressions of interest.   
 
Furthermore the Committee wished to write to the three local MPs on this 
matter and suggested this be progressed through the Working Group. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 
(2)  That the Committee noted the proposal for a motion to Full Council, in 
the terms of the LGA Public Statement as set out at Paragraph 2.3 of the 
report. 
 
(3)  That individual Councillors be encouraged to sign up to the public 
statement referred to at Paragraph 2.3 of the report.  
 
(4)  That a Working Group be established to undertake the LGA self-
assessment and report back to the Committee with its findings and 
recommendations. 
 

17.  
  
A REVIEW OF CONCERNS RAISED PURSUANT TO THE 
WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  
 

 Consideration was given to the report and appendix presented by the 
Deputy Monitoring Officer, which provided an overview of the 
Whistleblowing cases which have been received over the past year. 
  
Particular reference was made to the appendix to the report which set out 
clearly the description of the concerns received, and action taken.  
Members were advised that there were no identifiable trends or recurring 
issues to highlight.   
  
Resolved:-   That the Whistleblowing concerns raised over the previous 
year and the actions taken to address these matters be noted. 
 
 

18.  
  
REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer, detailing the progress with the handling of complaints relating to 
breaches of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members and Town and 
Parish Councillors.  The report listed the current cases of complaint and 
the action being taken in respect of each one. 
  
Reference was made to each related case and recommended 
outcomes/actions identified were highlighted. 
  
Resolved:-  That the report be received and the contents noted. 



 STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 11/09/25  
 

 
19.  

  
URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 The Chair advised that there were no urgent items of business requiring 
the Committee’s consideration.  
 

 


